financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial

assets and liabilities such as trade and notes receivables and trade and notes payables, which arise directly

from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and

credit risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are

summarised below.

PRECISION TSUGAMI (CHINA) CORPORATION LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 157

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2021

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures mainly arise from sales, purchases by

operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at 31 March 2021 and 2020 to a reasonably possible

change in the JPY, US$ and HK$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit

before tax.

Change

in foreign

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit before tax

RMB’000

31 March 2021

If RMB weakens against JPY 5% 516

If RMB strengthens against JPY 5% (516)

If RMB weakens against US$ 5% (92)

If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 92

If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 862

If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (862)

31 March 2020

If RMB weakens against JPY 5% 1,534

If RMB strengthens against JPY 5% (1,534)

If RMB weakens against US$ 5% (78)

If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 78

If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 637

If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (637)

PRECISION TSUGAMI (CHINA) CORPORATION LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021158

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2021

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers

the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets (e.g., trade receivables) and projected cash

flows from operations.

The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an

adequate amount of committed facilities from banks to meet its commitments over the foreseeable future in